FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ COMPLETED C IL6006126 B. WING_ 03/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S 000	Initial Comments	S 000		
	Complaint Investigation: 2180922/IL130891			
İ	2181 362/IL131379			
	Statement of Licensure Violations:			
	300.690 a) 300.690 b)			
	300.690 c)			
	300.1210 a)	1		
	300.1210 b)			
	300.1210 d)3)			
	300.1210 d)4)A)			
	300.3240 a) 300.3240 b)			
,	300.3240 b)			
	Final Observations	S9999		
	Section 300.690 Incidents and Accidents			
	a) The facility shall maintain a file of all written			
	reports of each incident and accident affecting a			
	resident that is not the expected outcome of a			
	resident's condition or disease process. A			
	descriptive summary of each incident or accident			
	affecting a resident shall also be recorded in the progress notes or nurse's notes of that resident.			
	brogi cos notes or norse a notes or triat resident.			
	b) The facility shall notify the Department of any			
	serious incident or accident. For purposes of this			
1 1 1	Section, "serious" means any incident or accident			
	that Causes physical harm or injury to a resident.			
	c) The facility shall, by fax or phone, notify the			
	Regional Office within 24 hours after each			
	reportable incident or accident. If a reportable			
	ncident or accident results in the death of a esident, the facility shall, after contacting local		Attachment A	
	Column, the facility shall, after contacting local — [Statement of Licensure Violations	

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED IL6006126 B. WING 03/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3405 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE **KENSINGTON PLACE NRSG & REHAB** CHICAGO, IL 60616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) COMPLETE **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP PRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 notify the Regional Office by phone only. For the purposes of this Section, "notify the Regional Office by phone only" means talk with a Department representative who confirms over the phone that the requirement to notify the Regional Office by phone has been met. If the facility is unable to contact the Regional Office, it shall notify the Department's toll-free complaint registry hotline. The facility shall send a narrative summary of each reportable accident or incident to the Department within seven days after the occurrence. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care a) Comprehensive Resident Care Plan. A facility, with the participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as applicable, must develop and implement a comprehensive care plan for each resident that includes measurable objectives and timetables to meet the resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the resident's comprehensive assessment, which allow the resident to attain or maintain the highest practicable level of independent functioning, and provide for discharge planning to the least restrictive setting based on the resident's care needs. The assessment shall be developed with the active participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as applicable. b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C IL6006126 03/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3405 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE **KENSINGTON PLACE NRSG & REHAB** CHICAGO, IL 60616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPIRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Restorative measures shall include, at a minimum, the following procedures: d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis: Objective observations of changes in a resident's condition, including mental and emotional changes, as a means for analyzing and determining care required and the need for further medical evaluation and treatment shall be made by nursing staff and recorded in the resident's medical record. 4) Personal care shall be provided on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis. This shall include, but not be limited to, the following: A) Each resident shall have proper daily personal attention, including skin, nails, hair, and oral hygiene, in addition to treatment ordered by the physician. Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. b) A facility employee or agent who becomes aware of abuse or neglect of a resident shall immediately report the matter to the facility admi nistrator. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Basedon interview and record review, the facility failed to thoroughly investigate a staff to resident mental and verbal abuse allegation which affected one resident (R4) in the sample. The facility also failed to investigate and report to the State Agency an injury of unknown origin for one

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6006126 03/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3405 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE **KENSINGTON PLACE NRSG & REHAB** CHICAGO, IL 60616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 3 S9999 S9999 resident (R1) in the sample. This failure affected R1 and R4 who were reviewed for abuse and injury and has the potential to affect all 114 residents residing at the facility. Findings include: 1.R1's medical records showed that R1 was originally admitted to the facility on 12/12/17 and readmitted to the facility on 2/11/21 after being sent to the hospital on 2/8/21 for changes in mental status. R1 was admitted to the hospital with diagnosis that includes but not limited to slurred speech and altered mental status from 2/8/21 to 2/11/21. R1 was noted with multiple bruises to lower extremities. On 2/17/21, the review of R1's medical records did not show documentation concerning any bruises on R1. On 2/17/21 at 3:00 PM, an interview was conducted with V9 RN (Registered Nurse) in charge of R1. V9 stated that when she got to work and was making her rounds, she noted R1 in bed with slurred speech and R1's eyes were fixed and un-focused. V9 stated R1 was not able to talk. V9 explained that she took R1's vital signs (referring to blood pressure, temperature, pulse and respirations) and she called V10 (Physician). V9 stated V10 ordered for R1 to be sent to the hospital. The surveyor asked V9 if a skin assessment was done before sending R1 to the hospital. V9 replied, I did not do a skin

Illinois Department of Public Health

assessment. The surveyor then asked whether V9 moted any skin alteration on R1, and whether R1 had any fall incident on 2/8/21. V9 replied, V11 (Treatment Nurse) worked the 7 AM to 3 PM and she did not report any incident, accident or

skin bruising concerning R1 to her.

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED IL6006126 B. WING 03/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3405 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE **KENSINGTON PLACE NRSG & REHAB CHICAGO, IL 60616** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPIRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 On 2/17/21, an interview was conducted with V12 CNA (Certified Nurse's Aide) in charge of R1's care. V12 stated (V9 RN) asked her to assist in cleaning (R1) up in getting her ready for hospital transfer, she did not notice any bruises on (R1). On 2/17/21, an interview was conducted with V2 DON (Director of Nurses). V2 stated that none of the facility nurses reported R1 had any bruise and there was no bruising documented in R1's chart. V2 was asked whether any of the nurses made her aware that the local hospital called the facility to inquire how R1 got the bruises to her lower extremities. V2 replied she was not aware. V2 DON acknowledged that any injury of unknown origin should be followed up with an investigation and reported to the State Agency. On 2/17/21, V2 DON attributed the bruising to R1's use of anticoagulant injection but was unable to provide any documentation to show that R1 was being closely monitored for any side effects of anticoagulant. V2 did not present any record of physician notification regarding R1's bruises. The review of R1's plan of care presented did not show how R1 is being monitored for the side effects of anticoagulant medication. R1 has no plan of care regarding skin integrity monitoring. On 2/17/21, the review of R1's physician order report did not show an order for skin assessment upon return to the facility. The last order was dated 3/2/2020. On 2/23/21, the review of R1's hospital H&P (history and physical) document dated 2/9/21 at 3:29 AM, on page 6 showed V15 (Physician) documented that the skin is warm and dry, no rash, there is scattered bruises on lower extremities. The local hospital presented picture

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6006126 03/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3405 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE **KENSINGTON PLACE NRSG & REHAB** CHICAGO, IL 60616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 of R1's extremities showing the bruises. On 2/24/21 at 2:23 PM, an interview was conducted with V21 ADON (Assistant Director of Nurses). The surveyor asked about the facility protocol on care plan regarding resident(s) using anticoagulants. V21 replied it should be care planned. V21 then searched the plan of care for R1 in the medical record. V21 then stated, "I did not see any care plan." Then the surveyor asked V21 if a care plan should be initiated. V21 replied Heparin is an anticoagulant so it should be care planned. V21 explained that the care plan will show what the staff should be looking for in monitoring R1 to prevent things like bruising or bleeding. V21 stated it should be documented when any bruising is noted on her (referring to R1's) body. On 2/24/21 at 3:06 PM, an interview was conducted with V11 (Treatment Nurse). V11 stated that she worked the unit on 7 AM to 3 PM shift of 2/8/21. V11 stated R1 was fine until after lunch. V11 explained that she noted normal bruising on R1, on the right and left arm but no bruising was noted on other parts of the body. When the surveyor asked about where this was documented, V11 stated she normally charted on the TAR (Treatment Administration Record). V11 was unable to produce any documentation of these bruises. V11 explained after R1 was readmitted on 2/11/21, there was no order recorded for skin assessment. Because this will be her responsibility, she got the physician order on 2/18/21 (seven days after readmission). V11 was unable to present a TAR for December 2020, January 2021, or February 1, 2021 to February 8, 2021. Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6006126 03/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3405 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE **KENSINGTON PLACE NRSG & REHAB** CHICAGO, IL 60616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPIRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 On 2/24/21 at 3:20 PM, the surveyor showed both V1 (Administrator) and V21 ADON (Assistant Director of Nurses) R1's hospital emergency room picture of R1's lower extremities. V1 stated, "Yes I can see the bruises and I can see what you mean." V21 stated, "Yes there were bruises on both legs. But none of the nurses charted on seeing it (referring to the bruises.)" On 2/24/21 at 3:30 PM, the facility was unable to produce a policy on injury of unknown origin or a policy on anticoagulant monitoring/management regarding monitoring of side effects. On 2/25/21 at 1:52 PM, V10 (Physician) acknowledged that he was not aware of any bruising to R1's lower extremities. V10 explained that for any resident on anticoagulant therapy. they are prone to bruising easily, it is the expectation of the facility's nurses to monitor the resident. V10 stated in part, that bruises above 10 cm and multiple bruises should be reported to the physician and documented. V10 said that R1 should have been being monitored and the bruises should have been reported. On 3/4/21, V1 Administrator stated the injury of unkrown origin policy is incorporated within the abuse policy. V1 stated it should be investigated and reported to the State Agency. V1 then presented the initial State Agency notification that was dated 2/24/21 (eight days after the surveyor notified V2). 2. On 2/19/21, R4 alleged V24 CNA (Certified Nurse Aide) was verbally abusive towards her. calling her inappropriate names. On 3/4/21 at 10:21 AM, an interview was conducted with V7 LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse). V7 stated on 2/19/21 she was the nurse

NDC511

PRINTED: 04/26/2021 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED С IL6006126 B. WING 03/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3405 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE KENSINGTON PLACE NRSG & REHAB CHICAGO, IL 60616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5)**PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPIRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 on duty. V7 asked V24 CNA (Certified Nurse Aide) to take the phone to R4 in the room. V7 stated V25 PRSD (Psychiatrist Rehabilitation Services Director) came to the floor later that day informing her that V24 was verbally abusive to R4. When she asked R4 about it, R4 confirmed that V24 cussed her out using four letter words but was unable to recollect the time it happened. V7 explained that she called V21 ADON (Assistant Director of Nurses) to report this allegation. V24 stated V21 ADON replied that V25 already made her aware and V24 has been suspended pending investigation. On 3/4/21 at 10:31 AM, R4 was noted in the room sitting in bed. R4 was not able to remember the exact date of the 2/19/21 incident. When the surveyor asked R4 how she is being treated in the facility by the staff, R4 started looking down and frequently starring at the room doorway then R4 confirmed that staff was cussing when talking to her. R4 stated, "I don't like it and I was upset". On 3/4/21 the facility presented R4's final report sent to the State Agency dated 3/2/21. The facility occurrence resolution documentation showed that the facility concluded that the allegation cannot be substantiated. On 3/4/21 at approximately 11:05 AM, the surveyor informed V1 Administrator, V2 DON (Director of Nurses) and V21 ADON (Assistant Director of Nurses) of R4 and V7's LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) confirmation of the verbal abuse. V1 and V2 replied at the same time that V7 did not let anyone know of this. V1 stated that V7 just admitted to her that V24 CNA was verbally abusive to V4. V1 then stated, new report to the State Agency will be sent and V24 will be suspended again pending another full investigation.

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED						
		IL6006126					B. WING		C		
120000120			l		03/09/2021						
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE											
KENSINGTON PLACE NRSG & REHAB 3405 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE											
		CHICAGO	, IL 60616								
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	•	(X5)					
PREFIX		' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE					
TAG	REGULATORY OF ESCHEDING THIS IN ORGANION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	TIME						
						<u> </u>					
S9999	99 Continued From page 8		S9999								
			ľ.								
	On 3/8/21, V22 (fan	nily) explained that when he									
		e heard a male staff over the									
		stated at first, he thought									
		talking to each other until V7									
		t the person cussing was one									
		/22 stated when R4 came to									
		was very upset and cussing	ģ.								
		e letter words (referring to									
	B****). V22 stated h	e first called V26 (Restorative									
	Rehab) a family me	mber that is staff at the	8								
	facility. V26 told V22	2 to call V25 PRSD	A _C								
	(Psychiatrist Rehab	ilitation Services Director).									
	V22 stated he then	called V25 to complain about									
	the incident.	·									
	Interview was condu	ucted on 3/9/21 at 12:22 PM	-								
	with V26. V26 Resto	orative Rehab explained that	1								
	V22 (family membe	r) called her stating that he									
4		ne how R4 was verbally									
	abus ed. V26 stated	she was on the way home at									
	the time, so she tolo	V22 to call V25 PRSD.									
	Review of abuse log	g showed that V24 CNA was									
	suspended pending	investigation. However, the									
		ughly investigate the incident									
		llowed to come back to work.									
	The facility conclude	ed the allegation was									
İ	unsu bstantiated.										
		revention policy was									
		ate. The policy documented									
		s have the right to be free									
	from any form of ab										
		Neglect as failure to provide									
İ		to a resident that are				m.ana.					
		physical harm, mental									
	anguish, or emotion		5								
		ription for RN (Registered	į.								
		censed Practical Nurses)									
		primary purpose of these									
		es but not limited to providing	š.								
lingie Depar	tment of Public Health										

PRINTED: 04/26/2021 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C B. WING IL6006126 03/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3405 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE **KENSINGTON PLACE NRSG & REHAB** CHICAGO, IL 60616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 9 S9999 licensed nursing care to residents on the assigned unit in accordance with current federal. state and local standards, guidelines and regulations. The Duties/ Responsibilities/Functions listed includes but not limited to ensuring that appropriate documentation/charting is completed as required and in accordance with established policies and procedures. Ensure that all elements of the facility's abuse and neglect policies are maintained. "C" Illinois Department of Public Health